New York City Housing Development Corporation

   Notes to the Financial Statements

   October 31, 2012

21

The Corporation adopted GASB Statement No.65 effective November 1, 2011. In connection with the
adoption of this new standard all of the Corporation’s accounts were analyzed by management in order
to assess the impact on the financial statements. The implementation of this new standard resulted in the
modification of the method previously used to account for the cost of issuance associated with the
Corporation’s numerous bond issuances, commitment and financing fees received by the Corporation in
connection with the issuance of project loans, and the expenses and costs incurred on bond refunding. In
accordance with the requirements of this new standard, the Corporation’s Net Position as of October 31,
2010 and the Corporation’s Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position were restated
to reflect the required adjustments. As a result the following restatements have been made to the
Corporation’s financial statements.

As Previously

Reported Adjustment Restated
As of October 31, 2010
Net Position $   1,292,865 78,600 1,371,465

For the year ended October 31, 2011
Fees and Charges 41,798 1,508 43,306
Amortization of debt issuance cost 7,038 (7,038) —
Bond issuance costs — 5,625 5,625
Operating Income  44,969 2,921 47,890
Changes in Net Position 154,045 2,921 156,966

As of October 31, 2011
Unamortized Issuance Cost 48,451  (48,451) —
Bonds payable, net (noncurrent) 8,007,673   12,390  8,020,063
Unearned revenues, amounts received in
   advance and other liabilities 164,600 (142,362) 22,238
Net Position $   1,446,910 81,521 1,528,431

I.  Recent and Upcoming Accounting Pronouncements

In March 2012, GASB issued Statement No. 66, Technical Corrections–2012 (“GASB 66”). The
objective of this Statement is to improve accounting and financial reporting by state and local
governmental entities by resolving conflicting guidance that resulted from the issuance of two
pronouncements–Statements No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type
Definitions, and No. 62, Codification of Accounting and Financial Reporting Guidance Contained in
Pre-November 30, 1989 FASB and AICPA Pronouncements. The provisions of this Statement are